
Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

 

.114768.1

HOUSE BILL 1156

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

INTRODUCED BY

JUDY VANDERSTAR RUSSELL

AN ACT

RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLES; PROVIDING FOR THE USE OF YEAR-OF-

MANUFACTURE LICENSE PLATES FOR ANTIQUE MOTOR VEHICLES; ENACTING

A SECTION OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  A new section of the Motor Vehicle Code is

enacted to read:

"[NEW MATERIAL]  YEAR-OF-MANUFACTURE LICENSE PLATES--

PROCEDURES--FEES.--

A.  The division may specially register and permit

the use of year-of-manufacture license plates on motor vehicles

thirty or more years old.

B.  The division shall inspect the year-of-

manufacture license plate to ensure the plate is in good

condition and the number on the plate is not already assigned or



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.114768.1

in use.  To qualify for use, the year-of-manufacture plate shall

be an authentic plate issued in New Mexico during the motor

vehicle's model year.

C.  For a one-time fee of twenty-five dollars

($25.00), which shall be in addition to the regular motor

vehicle registration fees, any owner of a motor vehicle that is

thirty or more years old may apply to the division to use a

year-of-manufacture plate on his vehicle.

D.  Upon the sale or transfer of a motor vehicle

bearing a year-of-manufacture plate, the plate shall remain with

the vehicle and be transferred to the new owner."

- 2 -



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.114768.1

State of New Mexico
House of Representatives

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION, 1997

February 27, 1997

Mr. Speaker:

Your TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE, to whom has been
referred

HOUSE BILL 1156

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, amended as follows:

1.  On page 2, line 10, after the comma insert "and upon

payment of a ten dollar ($10.00) transfer fee in addition to the

regular motor vehicle registration fees,".

2.  On page 2, line 11, strike the quotation mark.

3.  On page 2, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following

new subsection:

"E.  Ten dollars ($10.00) of the fee collected pursuant

to Subsection C of this section shall be retained by the



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

HTC/HB 1156 Page 4

.114768.1

department and is appropriated to the department to defray the

cost of issuing the special year-of-manufacture registration

plates."".

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Daniel P. Silva, Chairman

Adopted                     Not Adopted                      

(Chief Clerk)  (Chief Clerk)

Date             

The roll call vote was 7  For 0  Against

Yes: 7

Excused: Olguin, Rodella, Watchman, Whitaker

Absent: W.C. Williams

.117814.1

M:\H1156



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

HTC/HB 1156 Page 5

.114768.1

     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
     FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 12, 1997

Mr. President:

Your CORPORATIONS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE, to
whom has been referred

     HOUSE BILL 1156, as amended

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

Roman M. Maes, III, Chairman 

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

HTC/HB 1156 Page 6

.114768.1

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  8  For  0  Against

Yes: 8

No: 0

Excused: Fidel, Robinson

Absent: None

H1156CT1



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.114768.1

     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE HB 1056/a
     FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 14, 1997

Mr. President:

Your FINANCE COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

     HOUSE BILL 1056, as amended

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, amended as follows:

1.  On page 2, line 12, strike the closing quotation mark and

between lines 12 and 13, insert the following new subsection:

"C.  State legislator member coverage plan 1 is also

applicable to a state legislator who:

(1)  was unable to become a member or unable to make

member contributions during the period from December 29, 1988

through July 15, 1996 because administration of state legislator

member coverage plan 1 was suspended due to litigation; and

(2)  because of the death of the legislator after

the November 22, 1995 New Mexico supreme court decision in Udall

v. P.E.R.B. et al. 120 N.M. 786 (1995) but prior to June 15, 1996,

was unable to comply with the public employees retirement



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

FINANCE COMMITTEE/HB 1056 Page 8

.114768.1

association June 15, 1996 rule establishing procedures for

acquiring benefits.  The eligible surviving spouse of the

legislator, as defined by Section 10-11-14.5 NMSA 1978, may on

behalf of the legislator enroll in the plan by making application

and paying member contributions as the association may

prescribe."".  

Respectfully submitted,



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b
ra

ck
et

ed
 m

at
er

ia
l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

FINANCE COMMITTEE/HB 1056 Page 9

.114768.1

__________________________________

Ben D. Altamirano, Chairman 

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  6  For  0  Against

Yes: 6

No: None

Excused: Aragon, Altamirano, Carraro, Ingle, Lyons

Absent: None

H1056FC1 .118553.1


