1	HOUSE BILL 1156
2	43rd LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	JUDY VANDERSTAR RUSSELL
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLES; PROVIDING FOR THE USE OF YEAR-OF-
12	MANUFACTURE LICENSE PLATES FOR ANTIQUE MOTOR VEHICLES; ENACTING
13	A SECTION OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE CODE.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	Section 1. A new section of the Motor Vehicle Code is
17	enacted to read:
18	"[<u>NEW MATERIAL]</u> YEAR- OF- MANUFACTURE LICENSE PLATES
19	PROCEDURES FEES
20	A. The division may specially register and permit
21	the use of year-of-manufacture license plates on motor vehicles
22	thirty or more years old.
23	B. The division shall inspect the year-of-
24	manufacture license plate to ensure the plate is in good
25	condition and the number on the plate is not already assigned or
	. 114768. 1

1	in use. To qualify for use, the year-of-manufacture plate shall			
2	be an authentic plate issued in New Mexico during the motor			
3	vehicle's model year.			
4	C. For a one-time fee of twenty-five dollars			
5	(\$25.00), which shall be in addition to the regular motor			
6	vehicle registration fees, any owner of a motor vehicle that is			
7	thirty or more years old may apply to the division to use a			
8	year-of-manufacture plate on his vehicle.			
9	D. Upon the sale or transfer of a motor vehicle			
10	bearing a year-of-manufacture plate, the plate shall remain with			
11	the vehicle and be transferred to the new owner."			
12	- 2 -			
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
	. 114768. 1			

<u>Underscored material = new</u> [bracketed mterial] = delete

	State of New Mexico				
	House of Representatives				
1	FORTY- THI RD LEGI SLATURE				
2	FIRST SESSION, 1997				
3					
4					
5	February 27, 1997				
6					
7					
8	Mr. Speaker:				
9	Your TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE, to whom has been				
10	Your IKANSPURIATION CONVETTEE , to whom has been referred				
11					
12	HOUSE BILL 1156				
13					
14	has had it under consideration and reports same with				
15	recommendation that it DO PASS , amended as follows:				
16					
17	1. On page 2, line 10, after the comma insert "and upon				
18	payment of a ten dollar (\$10.00) transfer fee in addition to the				
19	regular motor vehicle registration fees,".				
20	2. On page 2, line 11, strike the quotation mark.				
21					
22	3. On page 2, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following				
23	new subsection:				
24					
25	"E. Ten dollars (\$10.00) of the fee collected pursuant				
40	to Subsection C of this section shall be retained by the				
	. 114768. 1				

<u>Underscored mterial = new</u> [bracketed mterial] = delete

I

FORTY- THI RD LEGI SLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

	/HB 1156			Page 4
1	1 .			
2	department and is appropriated to the department to defray the cost of issuing the special year-of-manufacture registration			
3			r-of-manufacture r	egi strati on
4	plates. ""			
5			Respectfully sub	mitted.
6			noopeeer arry out	
7				
8				
9				
10			Daniel P. Silva,	Chai rnan
11				
12				
13	Adopted _		Not Adopted	
14		(Chief Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)
15		(chief crerk)		(chief clerk)
16		Date _		
17				
18	The roll	call vote was <u>7</u> For <u>0</u>	_ Agai nst	
19	Yes:	7		
20	Excused:	Olguin, Rodella, Wat	chman, Whitaker	
21	Absent:	W.C. Williams		
22				
23	117814. 1			
24	. 117814. 1 M: \H1156			
25				
	. 114768	. 1		

Underscored material = new [bracketed material] = delete

			FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997						
		1 _{HTC}	/HB 1156 Page 5						
		2							
		3							
		4							
		5	FORTY- THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997						
		6							
		7							
		8	March 12, 1997						
		9							
		10	Mr. Presi dent:						
		11							
		12	Your CORPORATIONS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE , to whom has been referred						
		13							
		14	HOUSE BILL 1156, as anended						
		15							
		16	has had it under consideration and reports same with						
-	ete	17	recommendation that it DO PASS .						
<u>new</u> del ete		18							
=	ו ד	19	Respectfully submitted,						
eri	rial	20							
<u>Underscored</u> mterial	[bracketed_mterial]	21							
pred	ed 1	22							
rsco	<u>cket</u>	23	Roman M Maes, III, Chairman						
<u>Unde</u>	[bra	24							
		25							
			Adopted Not Adopted						
			. 114768. 1						

			FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997			
		1 _{HTC}	/HB 1156			Page 6
		2				
		3		(Chief Clerk)	(Chief Clerk)	
		4				
		5				
		6		Date		
		7		Date		
		8				
		9	The roll	call vote was <u>8</u> For <u>0</u> Against		
		10	Yes:	8		
		11	No:	0		
		14		Fidel, Robinson		
		13	Absent:	None		
		14				
		15	H1156CT1			
<u> = new</u> = delete		16				
	ite	17				
	dele	18				
	Ш	19				
<u>Underscored</u> mterial	[bracketed_mterial]	20				
mte	nter	21				
ed .		22				
SCOI	kete	23				
nder	brae	24				
5		25				
			. 114768	3. 1		

1	FORTY- THIRD LEGISLATURE HB 1056/a			
2	FIRST SESSION, 1997			
3				
4	March 14, 1997			
5				
6	Mr. President:			
7				
8	Your FINANCE COMMITTEE , to whom has been referred			
9				
10	HOUSE BILL 1056, as anended			
11				
12	has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it DO PASS , amended as follows:			
13	recommendation that it bu rass , amended as forrows:			
14	1. On page 2, line 12, strike the closing quotation mark and			
15	between lines 12 and 13, insert the following new subsection:			
16				
17	"C. State legislator member coverage plan 1 is also			
18	applicable to a state legislator who:			
19				
20	(1) was unable to become a member or unable to make			
21	member contributions during the period from December 29, 1988			
22	through July 15, 1996 because administration of state legislator			
 23	member coverage plan 1 was suspended due to litigation; and			
24	(2) because of the death of the legislator after			
25	the November 22, 1995 New Mexico supreme court decision in <u>Udall</u>			
~0	<u>v.</u> <u>P.E.R.B. et al.</u> 120 N.M. 786 (1995) but prior to June 15, 1996,			
	was unable to comply with the public employees retirement			
	. 114768. 1			

		1	FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997					
		2						
			FINANCE COMMITTEE/HB 1056	Page 8				
			association June 15, 1996 rule establishing procedures for	Tuge 0				
			acquiring benefits. The eligible surviving spouse of the					
		5 6	legislator, as defined by Section 10-11-14.5 NMSA 1978, may on					
			behalf of the legislator enroll in the plan by making application and paying member contributions as the association may					
			prescribe. "".					
		9 10						
		10						
		11						
		12						
		15 14						
		15						
		16						
Μ	lete	17						
= new	= de]	18						
		19						
teri	eria	20						
m	met	21						
ored	ted	22						
<u>Underscored</u> material	[bracketed_mterial]	23						
Unde	[bru	24	Respectfully submitted,					
		25						

INANCE COMMITTEE/HB 1056	
	Ben D. Altanirano, Chairnan
	Not Adopted
(Chief Clerk)	(Chief Clerk)
Date	
he roll call vote was <u>6</u>	For <u>0</u> Against
'es: 6	
o: None	
Excused: Aragon, Altamirano	o, Carraro, Ingle, Lyons
bsent: None	
	. 118553
11056FC1	
1056FC1	
1056FC1	
1056FC1	

<u>Underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete